BARROW BOROUGH COUNCIL
TOWN HALL
DUKE STREET
BARROW-IN-FURNESS

Monday 30th November 2020

To: The Members of Barrow Borough Council
Mr Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen
You are hereby summoned to attend a virtual Extraordinary meeting of BARROW
BOROUGH COUNCIL to be held on TUESDAY, 8TH DECEMBER, 2020 COMMENCING
AT 5.30 PM for the transaction of the business specified below.

Chief Executive
_______________
Business
VIRTUAL MEETING - Link to view Live Stream via YouTube
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in physical location
following guidelines set out in Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020.
Note: The Council will be live streaming the meeting on to the Barrow Borough Council
YouTube Channel and can be watched live via the below link.
The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt
items.
To view the meeting online click this link
1.

TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

URGENT ITEMS
To consider any items of business which the Chair decides should be considered
as matters of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government
Act 1972. [Urgent business may only be taken by reason of special
circumstances” (which will be recorded in the minutes), the Chair of the meeting is
of the opinion that the item should be considered as a matter of urgency.]
To expedite the business of the meeting, Members are requested to give the
Chief Executive adequate notice of any Amendment which they propose to raise.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS
To receive declarations by Members and/or co-optees of interests in respect of
items on this Agenda and to consider any dispensations..
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of Conduct,
they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other
registrable interests which have not already been declared in the Council’s
Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).
Members may however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and transparency,
to declare at this point in the meeting, any such disclosable pecuniary interests
which they have already declared in the Register, as well as any other registrable
or other interests.

4.

ANNOUNCEMENTS
To receive any announcements from the Chairman, Leader or Head of Paid
Service.

5.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
Any member of the public who wishes to ask a question, make representations or
present a deputation or petition at this meeting should apply to do so by no later
than 5pm two working days before the meeting. Information on how to make the
application can be obtained by viewing the Council’s website
www.barrowbc.gov.uk or by contacting the Democratic Services Team at
(jwhuck@barrowbc.gov.uk) or by telephone on (07825206525).
(1) Questions and Representations To receive any questions or representations
which have been received from members of the public
(2) Deputations and Petitions To receive any deputations or petitions which have
been received from members of the public.

6.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT REFORM - PROPOSAL FOR THE BAY AREA
UNITARY AUTHORITY
To consider the full proposal for a Bay Unitary Authority.

7.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE REPORT - ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT
STATEMENT
To consider a report from Executive Committee with regards to the Annual
Treasury Management Statement for 2019-2020

Agenda Item 6
Page 3

PART ONE

Barrow Borough Council
Executive Committee
Full Council
8 December 2020
Local Government Reform – proposal for the Bay Unitary
Authority

Report from:

Sam Plum, Chief Executive

Report Author:

Debbie Storr, Head of Legal and Governance

Wards:

All

1.0

Summary and Conclusions

1.1

Further to the decision of Council on 5 November 2020 to submit an outline proposal
for a Bay area unitary authority, this report brings back the full proposal for approval.

1.2

If approved this will enable the councils to present the full proposal to Government
demonstrating how a unitary council will be an effective driver of economic, social
and environmental benefits for the area’s residents, businesses and visitors, realise
the strategic potential of the area and enable transformation of public services.

2.0

Recommendations

2.1

It is recommended that Executive Committee and Council:(1)

Approve the full proposal for a unitary council for the Bay area
(attached at Appendix 1) for submission to the Secretary of State for
Housing, Communities and Local Government by 9 December 2020; and

(2)

Authorise the Chief Executive and Leader to approve any minor
amendments that may arise following consideration by South Lakeland
and Lancaster Councils prior to submission.

3.0

Background and Proposals

3.1

At the meetings on 5 November 2020 Executive Committee and full Council
authorised the submission of an outline proposal to the Ministry of Housing,
Communities and Local Government. The outline proposal was also agreed by
Lancaster City and South Lakeland District Councils, and the outline proposal
submitted by the required deadline of 9 November 2020.

3.2

Since that date, work has been continuing on development of the full proposal to be
submitted by the deadline of 9 December 2020.

Agenda Item 6
Page 4
3.3

The full proposal forms Appendix 1 to this report. The proposal presents the case for
a new unitary council for the Bay, focussed on the cohesiveness of the area and its
communities. It indicates the opportunities, strengths and strategic needs of the
area’s communities and economy and how they may best be addressed through the
leadership and resources of local government based on the geography of the
functioning economic area and health services footprint.

3.4

The proposal sets out the approach which has been followed to develop a clear and
justified proposal which meets the criteria for local government reorganisation. It
demonstrates that the Bay is a credible geography and population size, that the
proposal has a strong level of local support, that it will deliver affordable and efficient
local government and that it is deliverable.

3.5

The proposal is founded on the principle that ‘form follows function’. The starting
point is an understanding of what needs to be addressed in the Bay area, ‘the drivers
of change.’ The proposal identifies the critical importance and opportunity for public
services transformation so that whole system approaches are adopted to address
needs. It sets out opportunity for a new relationship between communities, the third
sector and public services, enabling co production of services and principles of
subsidiarity. From this assessment of needs and opportunities for service reform
come the objectives for the Bay Unitary Authority and the basis on which success
can be measured.

3.6

The proposal provides comparison with alternative proposals against the criteria for
reorganisation. It presents a financial assessment, identifying financial cost, benefits
and sustainability of The Bay. It sets out the cost and approach to managing the
transition from existing to new arrangements. It emphasises that by adopting the form
follows function approach, the most significant benefits for the area and the
affordability of public services are derived from service reform and transformation in
addition to the savings from organisation structural changes.

3.7

The proposal provides commentary on an option for the organisation of local
government in the remainder of Cumbria should the proposal be implemented. It
provides commentary with regard to Lancashire. It presents the opportunity for future
discussions to proceed on combined authorities and devolution powers and
resources from Government.

3.8

Members are asked to consider and agree the full proposal for submission to
government on the 9 December 2020.

3.9

Other proposals

3.10

A proposal was submitted by Cumbria County Council for a single unitary council fo
[...]
ents, businesses,
stakeholder organisations, Councillors and employees about the development of a
proposal and engage their views in the proposal’s development. Communications
were coordinated across the three councils.

4.2

A series of stakeholder meetings have been undertaken, including Health, Police,
Fire and Rescue, economy and business, Parish and Town Councils and the third
sector. On line surveys have been made available by each Council and an
independent opinion poll carried out. Councillor and employee briefings have taken
place.

4.3

A summary of the engagement activity and findings is provided in Appendix 3.

4.4

The main outcomes are:


The Opinion Poll demonstrates a broad level of support for the Bay Unitary
Authority proposals amongst residents across the area.



Engagement with strategic bodies indicates:



o

that there are benefits to be derived through collaborative work to
align and transform services to achieve better outcomes for residents
and improve the sustainability of services

o

Collaboration will improve the strategic voice and influence of the Bay
Authority area.

o

That there are no irresolvable issues which would stand in the way of
a Bay Unitary Authority proposal being implemented

The survey demonstrates a very high degree of public support for organising
local government on the scale and geography of the Bay

4.5

The engagement activity has also indicated issues and opportunities which will need
to be further addressed and, in the event Government approve its implementation,
when considering the design and implementation of the proposed Bay Authority.

5.0

Alternative Options

5.1

There is an option not to submit a proposal. This would mean that the opportunity
and benefits of a unitary council, based on the footprint of the three councils, would
not be considered by Government alongside other proposals submitted. The full

Agenda Item 6
Page 6
proposal indicates the benefits and opportunities which could be realised fo
[...]
becoming considerably
more sustainable in the long term. It is worth noting that the approach taken in
developing the proposal has not prioritised savings over and above reform and the
achievement of improved outcomes for residents.
7.1.8

If the proposal is approved by government, developing arrangements will need to be
supported by ongoing consideration of financial implications at every stage.

7.1.9

Human Resources - Council employees and the union have been briefed on the
current work to develop a proposal and this involvement will continue through the
process. If the proposal is accepted there will be employee and resource implications
which will need to be further assessed as part of the development of a new Bay
Unitary Authority. It is expected that the implementation of the proposal would lead to
a TUPE transfer of employees from the various respective councils to the successor
unitary authority. The transitional planning arrangements would develop the detail of
the new authority’s service delivery and workforce.

Legal

7.2.1 Proposals for a unitary authority are being submitted under Part I of the Local
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (“The 2007 Act”).
7.2.2

By letter of 9 October the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local
Government, in exercise of his powers under Part 1 of the Local Government and
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 invited the principal authorities in Cumbria to
make a proposal in accordance with the attached letter (appendix 2). In essence the
Council had approximately 4 weeks to submit an Outline proposal and a further 4
weeks to submit a Full Proposal.

7.2.3

Section 3(5) of the 2007 Act requires authorities to have regard to guidance issued
by the Secretary of State as to: “what a proposal should seek to achieve”; and
“matters that should be taken into account in formulating a proposal”. Guidance for
this invitation has been attached to the invitation to submit a proposal and is attached
as
[...]
ent pool, furthering our innovation and productivity potential

•

Empowering communities and delivering broader outcomes, not just focus on
formal qualifications

•

See skills shortages, vacancy rates and unemployment fall, leading to a fall in
the area’s benefits bill.

Agenda Item 6

76

Be the catalyst to drive a whole system long-term strategy and approach to
skills and learning

Appendix 1
Page 86

A local working group aligned with the LIS to drive economic regeneration
represented by GSK Ulverston, South Lakeland District Council (SLDC),
Cumbria LEP, Cumbria County Council and Ulverston Town Council, under
the chairmanship of MP Simon Fell is developing the vision for an area of land
in Ulverston donated by GSK in 2018 to support the creation of jobs and
growth in the local economy. Local MP for Barrow and Furness Simon Fell
said: “This is a hugely important step to seizing the opportunity that this site
offers. We have the chance to build a lasting legacy for Ulverston and the
surrounding area with a focus on life-science and renewable energy jobs.” The
Task Force's vision for the land is for it to be a nationally significant advanced
manufacturing-based business location, which draws on Ulverston and
Morecambe Bay’s established strengths in world-class life sciences.

•

The Bay Council and North Cumbria Council
Proposal by Barrow Borough Council, Lancaster City Council and South Lakeland District Council

Improved digital and physical connectivity will enable long term economic
growth and resilience and improve social wellbeing
Why it matters
There is a need to improve both digital and physical connectivity for people,
communities and businesses alike as important enablers to economic prosperity
and thriving communities. Good digital connectivity is now a pre-requisite for
long-term economic growth and resilience. It is also an increasingly important
contributor to social wellbeing, allowing people access to services, resources
and social connection. Poo
[...]
d longer term.
Short term

Longer Term

In the short term we propose no changes to the existing geographic boundaries
for Fire & Rescue Services in Cumbria or Lancashire, but agreement on
operational collaboration.

In the event that the Secretary of State was minded to make an Order for
reorganisation, then a longer term solution would require the respective Chief
Officers and Police & Crime Commissioners to consider any relevant proposals
in the Local Recovery and Devolution White Paper and intention to build on the
government ambition for a radical transformation of how the police and fire and
rescue services work together.

Under the Fire and Rescue National Framework for England, fire and rescue
authorities must collaborate with other fire and rescue authorities to deliver
interoperability (between fire and rescue authorities). Fire and Rescue Services
Act 2004, Section 16 covers arrangements for discharge of functions by others
and to address some of the short term barriers which may exist.
We propose in the short term the use of a collaboration agreement between
the two Fire & Rescue Services as set out in the Fire and Rescue Services Act
2004. As for the police, the Policing and Crime Act 2017 created a statutory duty
on fire and rescue authorities, police forces, and ambulance trusts to:
•

keep collaboration opportunities under review;

•

notify other emergency services of proposed collaborations that could be in
the interests of their mutual efficiency or effectiveness; and

FRS Authority

•

RA 20/21
£m

give effect to a proposed collaboration where the proposed parties agree that
it would be in the interests of their efficiency or effectiveness and that it does
not have an adverse effect on public safety.

Cumbria

£21.4

Lancashire

£59.0

The creation of a Bay Council would be an opportunity for collaboration.

Their equivalent in Lancashire, which is a stand alone authority, identified the
opportunities through collaboration to support the Bay Counc
[...]
s to the geographic boundaries for policing in Cumbria or Lancashire, and neither do we believe
that these boundaries are limitations on the options for the Bay Council. There are short and longer term solutions which could be
considered by the Secretary of State
Short term

Longer Term

A collaboration agreement between the two Police forces to exercise police
powers that will support efficient and effective delivery of police services across
the area is possible. Provisions for collaboration are set out in the s22A to s24 of
the Police Act 1996, as amended by the Policing and Crime Act 2009 and Police
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.

In the event that the Secretary of State was minded to make an Order for
reorganisation, then a longer term solution would require the respective Chief
Officers, Police & Crime Commissioners and Fire Authorities to consider any
relevant proposals in the Local Recovery and Devolution White Paper and
intention to build on the government ambition for a radical transformation of how
the police and fire and rescue services work together.

Statutory Guidance for Police Collaboration sets out the provisions under which
collaboration agreements may be made by police forces and policing bodies.
The Policing and Crime Act 2017 created a statutory duty on fire and rescue
authorities, police forces, and ambulance trusts to:
•

keep collaboration opportunities under review;

•

notify other emergency services of proposed collaborations that could be in
the interests of their mutual efficiency or effectiveness; and

•

give effect to a proposed collaboration where the proposed parties agree that
it would be in the interests of their efficiency or effectiveness and that it does
not have an adverse effect on public safety.

The duty is deliberately broad to allow for local discretion in how it is
implemented. It recognises local emergency services are best placed to
determine how to collaborate for the benefit of their communities. However
[...]
l by Barrow Borough Council, Lancaster City Council and South Lakeland District Council

Appendix 1
Strategic stakeholder engagement and
expression of support

Agenda Item 6

Appendix 4
Page 229

93

The Bay Council and North Cumbria Council
Proposal by Barrow Borough Council, Lancaster City Council and South Lakeland District Council

Stakeholder Engagement and Correspondence
We have initiated stakeholder engagement and included examples of the correspondence that we have received and will share further
information and feedback as our proposal progresses.

Agenda Item 6

Appendix 4
Page 230

94

The Bay Council and North Cumbria Council
Proposal by Barrow Borough Council, Lancaster City Council and South Lakeland District Council

Stakeholder Engagement and Correspondence
We sought input from the Cumbria Police and Crime Commissioner and welcome their clear views

Agenda Item 6

Appendix 4
Page 231

95

The Bay Council and North Cumbria Council
Proposal by Barrow Borough Council, Lancaster City Council and South Lakeland District Council

Stakeholder Engagement and Correspondence
We sought input from the Lancashire Police and Crime Commissioner through discussion. We have included their response received on 8
December and our response.

Agenda Item 6

Appendix 4
Page 232

96

The Bay Council and North Cumbria Council
Proposal by Barrow Borough Council, Lancaster City Council and South Lakeland District Council

Stakeholder Engagement and Correspondence
Lancashire Police and Crime Commissioner continued….(and our response)

Agenda Item 6

Appendix 4
Page 233

97

The Bay Council and North Cumbria Council
Proposal by Barrow Borough Council, Lancaster City Council and South Lakeland District Council

Stakeholder Engagement and Correspondence
Following on from discussion with the Lead Member and Chief Officer of the Fire Authority in Cumbria, the Cumbria Chief Executive
expressed concern about the need to consult with Full Council as the fire authority. We have asked f
[...]
demonstrates strong local support,
meeting a key element of the Government’s criteria for assessing LGR
proposals.

A proposal should seek to
…command a good deal of local
support as assessed in the
round overall across the whole
area of the proposal

• An Independent opinion poll conducted by Survation showed that 62%
of local people felt that The Bay option would be “most likely to
improve the quality of services provided by councils”.
• An online survey which attracted responses from 2796 local residents
confirmed strong support for the proposal, including 68% who said "a
new local authority that covers Barrow, Lancaster and South Lakeland
would be preferable to one based further afield e.g. in Carlisle
(Cumbria County Council) or covering a bigger geography (Lancashire
County Council)".
• Stakeholder consultation meetings across The Bay with residents,
businesses, young people, town and parish councils have been very
positive.

124

Agenda Item 6

Appendix 4
Page 260

”

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 4
Page 261

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
Page 263

COUNCIL
Date of Meeting:

8th December 2020

Reporting Officer:

Director of Resources

Agenda
Item

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEEE REPORT - ANNUAL TREASURY
MANAGEMENT STATEMENT
(Report of the meeting held on 11th November, 2020)
Recommendations:
The following recommendation has been referred to Council:-

1.0

Annual Treasury Management Statement

The report of the Director of Resources presented a summary of the treasury
management activities for 2019- 2020 and the associated indicators. All treasury
management activities were transacted in accordance with the approved strategy
Recommendation:To recommend the Council receives the Annual Treasury Management
Statement for 2019-2020 a copy of which is attached.
Background Papers
Nil

Agenda Item 7
Page 264

Annual Treasury Management Statement 2019-2020
Introduction
The Council managed its cash and investments in-house during 2019-2020. All
activities complied

Minutes of the meeting


 

BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS 
 

AN EXTRAORDINARY VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL of this Borough was 
held at 5.30 pm. on Thursday the 8th day of December, 2020. 
 
PRESENT:- Councillor Hamilton (Mayor in the Chair) and Councillors Assouad, 
Barlow, Biggins, Blezard, Brook, Burley, Burns, Callister, Cassidy, D. Edwards, H. 
Edwards, Gawne, Hall, Husband, Johnston, McClure, McEwan, McLeavy, Maddox, 
Mooney, Morgan, Nott, Pemberton, Preston, Roberts, Robson, Ronson, Seward, 
Shirley, C. Thomson, M. A. Thomson and Wall. 
 
Officers Present:- Sam Plum (Chief Executive), Steph Cordon (Director of People and 
Place), Susan Roberts (Director of Resources), Debbie Storr (Head of Legal and 
Governance & Monitoring Officer), Jon Huck (Democratic Services Manager) and 
Paula Westwood (Democratic Services Officer - Member Support). 
 
66 Apologies for Absence  
 

No apologies for absence had been received. 
 

67 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations  
 

The Mayor reminded members of the briefing note previously circulated by the 
Monitoring Officer on declarations of interest, and the dispensation which had been 
granted to all members with regard to allowances in respect of matters relating to local 
government reform and devolution. Councillors Burns, Cassidy, Gawne, Hamilton, 
McEwan and Wall declared an Other Registrable Interest in Agenda Item No. 6 – 
Local Government Reform – Proposal for Bay Area Unitary Authority (Minute No. 70) 
as they also served as Members on Cumbria County Council. 
 
Councillor Maddox declared an Other Registrable Interest in Agenda Item No. 6 – 
Local Government Reform – Proposal for Bay Area Unitary Authority (Minute No. 70) 
as she also served as a Member on Dalton with Newton Town Council where this 
matter had been discussed. 
 
Councillor Shirley declared an Other Registrable Interest in Agenda Item No. 6 – Local 
Government Reform – Proposal for the Bay Area Unitary Authority (Minute No. 70) as 
he also served as a Member on Cumbria County Council and was in paid employment 
working for the MP for Barrow and Furness.  
 

68 Public Participation  
 

Question and Representations by the Public 
 
Mr Stuart Hartley addressed the Council, with particular reference to a number of 
issues of unbalanced representation in relation to the proposals for the Bay Unitary 
Authority.  Mr Hartley felt that the proposals had not been widely advertised (possibly 
due to Covid) and that there had been no collaboration with Cumbria County Council.  
He considered the information online and within the survey to be biased with leading 
questions.  He stated that there had been a lack of involvement with Millom, Bootle 
and the Duddon Estuary.  He made reference to the future industry of the area and 
questioned if there had been any ideas or investigation in relation to hydrogen.   



Mr Hartley considered that this area had a good infrastructure for hydrogen and the 
creation of green energy.  He also raised concerns of disconnect with the title of 
Cumbria and the Lake District which he considered could have an adverse effect on 
the desire of people wishing to purchase new build properties in the area. 
 
The Mayor thanked Mr Hartley for his attendance and advised him that he could 
continue to watch the meeting via the YouTube livestream if he wished.  The Leader 
of the Council added that for any questions not answered during the debate on 
Agenda Item No. 6, she would provide a written response to Mr Hartley. 
 

69 Announcements  
 

There were no announcements from the Chairman, Leader or Head of Paid Service. 
 

70 Local Government Reform - Proposal for the Bay Area Unitary Authority  
 

The Chief Executive had submitted a report further to the decision of Council at its 
meeting on 5th November, 2020 to submit an outline proposal for a Bay Area Unitary 
Authority; the report brought back the full proposal for approval. 
 
If approved the Councils would present the full proposal to Government demonstrating 
how a Unitary Council would be an effective driver of economic, social and 
environmental benefits for the area’s residents, businesses and visitors, realise the 
strategic potential of the area and enable transformation of public services. 
 
The Leader of the Council placed on record her thanks to P.A. Consulting and to 
Officers and Members involved in preparing the proposals, as well as Stakeholders 
and the public who had taken part in the survey. 
 
The Leader advised that since publishing the Bay proposal, correspondence had been 
received in the last 24 hours from Cumbria County Council and the Lancashire Police 
and Crime Commissioner which had been circulated to Members. 
 
The Bay proposal was a result of significant detailed work by the Consultant team, 
Officers and Members and was based upon a clear understanding of the legislative 
requirements of Local Government reorganisation. 
 
All of this work had been undertaken within the very tight timescale set by the 
invitation.  Submission of the Bay proposal was a milestone on the journey and more 
detailed work would be required. 
 
Members had been reminded that the invitation had specified that Type C proposals 
would be eligible, thus the specific opportunity for presenting a proposal which 
crossed a County boundary had been recognised by the Secretary of State. 
 
As set out in the proposal, the Councils have engaged with strategic Stakeholders, 
including the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Chief Constables and Fire and 
Rescue Authorities, through meeting with representatives put forward by them.  The 
Bay proposal makes reference to those meetings and the issues raised which have 
shaped the proposal to date. 
 
The Bay proposal recognises that there are complexities to be addressed.  It also 
recognises that there are options available to the Secretary of State to consider 
changes to boundaries and further consideration in the context of the forthcoming 



Local Recovery and Devolution White Paper and intention to build on the Government 
ambition for a radical transformation of how the Police and Fire and Rescue Services 
work together.  The Council had been clear in their offer to continue to work 
collaboratively with these bodies as the proposal progresses. 
 
The proposal had been updated to include the correspondence within its Appendix 1 
and reference checked in the body of the proposal accordingly.  The updated version 
had been published on the Council’s website today incorporating the change of Page 
13, the correspondence referred to and minor amendments to address typographical 
errors, explain acronyms etc. 
 
The recommendations were moved by the Leader, seconded by the Leader of the 
Conservative Group and a debate ensued. 
 
Councillor Mooney stated that the proposal was a great document and was very 
detailed.  He had been blown away by the level of consultation with many being in 
favour of the proposals, particularly in the 18-34 year old age group. 
 
Councillor Hall supported the realistic and affordable proposal which would improve 
local service delivery across the Bay.  He placed on record his thanks to all those 
involved in preparing an excellent structured proposal in a short timescale.  The 
proposals would create more sustainable Local Government with an empowered local 
community as a result. 
 
Councillor Pemberton asked if the letter of objection received from the Lancashire 
Police and Crime Commissioner would affect it.  The Chief Executive advised that the 
proposal did not propose to change Police boundaries. It recognises that there are 
complexities to be addressed and that there are options available. The Council would 
work collaboratively with the Police and Fire Authorities going forward. 
 
Councillor M. A. Thomson advised that herself and Councillor Archibald (The Leader 
of SLDC) had spoken to Peter McCall (Cumbria’s Police and Crime Commissioner) 
who had provided a formal response. 
 
Councillor McLeavy placed on record his thanks to all those involved in preparing an 
outstanding proposal in a short timescale, which had his fullest support.  
 
Councillor Roberts stated that tremendous effort had gone into preparing the proposal 
which presented a once in a generation opportunity to change service delivery for the 
benefit of residents.  The proposal presented the opportunities to tackle poverty, 
deprivation and health inequalities, putting residents at the heart of it.  The proposal 
clearly aligned to the Council’s Growing Forward Plan which demonstrated how well 
aligned our values were to the other Authorities (SLDC and Lancaster).  He 
referenced comments made by the speaker, Mr Hartley, and stated that the proposal 
addressed possibilities for a Hydrogen Alliance Hub.  He added that given the Covid-
19 restrictions, lots of work had gone into the public consultation exercise. 
 
Councillor Robson supported the proposal and thanked everyone who had been 
involved in preparing it.  He stated that Local Government Reorganisation had been 
imposed upon the Council, so the Council could either chose the best direction or deal 
with what other proposals occurred. 
 



Councillor Shirley thanked Officers and Members for their work on the proposal.  He 
stated that the Unitary Cumbria model had been unpopular but that other models were 
available.  He advised that he had entered into this meeting and the Cumbria County 
Council meeting with a very open mind.   He stated that the proposal did not entirely 
take in the full University Hospitals Morecambe Bay Trust health footprint as Millom, 
Haverigg, Bootle and parts of Yorkshire had been excluded.  He felt that the survey 
had been a little one-sided with some leading questions and omissions of the other 
options on the table.  In assessing all of the information, including the additional 
information circulated today, he did not think he could support the proposal.  He added 
that whatever model the Government and Secretary of State opt for that he would 
100% get behind it.   
 
Councillor Callister stated that the proposal was a win win situation for residents in 
terms of economic and service delivery and placed on record his thanks to all those 
involved in the preparation of the proposal. 
 
Councillor Blezard, speaking as the Lead Member for Arts, Culture and Leisure stated 
that the Council shared lots of the same ideas and cultural signifiers with the Bay area.  
The proposal was exciting for Arts, Culture and Leisure services and would be most 
welcomed going forward post Covid-19. 
 
Councillor H. Edwards had great pleasure in seconding the proposal.  She added that 
local Councillors are here for local people and that personal politics did not come into 
it.  The proposal presented a logical and intelligent way forward and she placed on 
record her thanks to all those involved in preparing the proposal.  The overwhelming 
majority of her party Members were in favour of the proposal which had proven local 
support as well as a good, credible geographical area covering the University 
Hospitals Morecambe Bay Trust health footprint. 
 
Councillor M. A. Thomson thanked Members for their cross-party support and positive 
remarks regarding the proposal.  She believed the proposal was the best proposal for 
Barrow which would make two credible and sustainable Unitary Authorities in 
Cumbria. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M. A. Thomson and seconded by Councillor H. Edwards, a 
roll call was undertaken; there being 31 for, 1 against and 1 abstention and it was, 
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
1. To approve the full proposal for a Unitary Council for the Bay Area, which had 

been appended to the report, for submission to the Secretary of State for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government by 9th December, 2020; and 

 
2. To authorise the Chief Executive and Leader to approve any minor amendments 

that may arise following consideration by South Lakeland and Lancaster 
Councils prior to submission. 

 

71 Annual Treasury Management Statement  
 

The Director of Resources had submitted a report presenting a summary of the 
treasury management activities for 2019-2020 and the associated indicators.  All 
treasury management activities had been transacted in accordance with the approved 
strategy. 



 
A copy of the Annual Treasury Management Statement 2019-2020 had been 
appended to the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Brook and seconded by Councillor Roberts and it was 
unanimously, 
 
RESOLVED:- To receive the Annual Treasury Management Statement for 2019-2020. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.22 pm. 
 


